
1 
7/2022 

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

( Mitchell Gulch Park Renovation ) 

THIS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (“Contract”) is made between the TOWN OF CASTLE 
ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation (“Town”), 100 N. Wilcox Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 
80104 and COLORADO DESIGNSCAPES, INC., a Colorado corporation, 15440 E. Fremont 
Dr., Centennial, Colorado 80112(“Contractor”). 

In consideration of these mutual covenants and conditions, the Town and Contractor agree as 
follows: 

SCOPE OF WORK The Contractor shall execute the entire Work described in the Contract. 

CONTRACT The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties 
hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, written or oral representations and agreements.  The 
Contract incorporates the following Contract Documents.  In resolving inconsistencies among two 
or more of the Contract Documents, precedence will be given in the same order as enumerated.   

LIST OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Contract, are: 

1. Change Orders
2. Notice to Proceed
3. Construction Contract
4. General Conditions
5. Where applicable, Davis-Bacon Act Wage Determinations
6. The following Addenda, if any:

Number Date  
Addendum 1 September 8, 2022 
Addendum 2 September 14, 2022 

7. Special Conditions of the Contract:
a. Project to receive substantial completion no later than 6.15.23
b. Project to receive final completion no later than 7.20.23
c. Coordinating with the Town Supplied Items & Installation Contractors
d. Playground, Fitness Equipment, CXT Restroom and Tennis Courts

8. The following Specifications: Mitchell Gulch Park Renovation Bid Documents 
and Specifications - Mitchell Gulch. 



 

2 
7/2022 
 

9. The following Drawings/Reports:  
 

 
   

10. Notice of Award; 
11. Invitation to Bid;  
12. Information and Instructions to Bidders; 
13. Notice of Substantial Completion; 
14. Notice of Construction Completion; 
15. Proposal Forms, including Bid Schedules;  
16. Performance, and Labor and Material Payment Bonds; 
17. Performance Guarantee; and 
18. Insurance Certificates. 
 
CONTRACT PRICE.  The Town shall pay the Contractor for performing the Work and the 
completion of the Project according to the Contract, subject to Change Orders as approved in 
writing by the Town, under the guidelines in the General Conditions. The Town will pay $  
3,211,965.50 (“Contract Price”), to the Contractor, subject to full and satisfactory performance of 
the terms and conditions of the Contract.  The Contract Price is provisional based on the quantities 
contained in the Bid attached as Exhibit 1.  The final Contract Price shall be adjusted to reflect 
actual quantities incorporated into the Work at the specified unit prices.  The Town has 
appropriated money equal or in excess of the Contract Price for this work. 
 
COMPLETION OF WORK.  The Contractor must begin work covered by the Contract within 
ten calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed, and must complete work by July 20, 
2023, according to the General Conditions.  
 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.  If the Contractor fails to complete the Work by the date set for 
completion in the Contract, or if the completion date is extended by a Change Order, by the date 
set in the Change Order, the Town may permit the Contractor to proceed, and in such case, may 
deduct the sum of $1,000.00 for each day that the Work shall remain uncompleted from monies 



 

3 
7/2022 
 

due or that may become due the Contractor.  This sum is not a penalty but is a reasonable estimate 
of liquidated damages. 
 
The parties agree that, under all of the circumstances, the daily basis and the amount set for 
liquidated damages is a reasonable and equitable estimate of all the Town's actual damages for 
delay.  The Town expends additional personnel effort in administering the Contract or portions of 
the Work that are not completed on time, and has the cost of field and office engineering, 
inspecting, and interest on financing and such efforts and the costs thereof are impossible to 
accurately compute.  In addition, some, if not all, citizens of Castle Rock incur personal 
inconvenience and lose confidence in their government as a result of public projects or parts of 
them not being completed on time, and the impact and damages, certainly serious in monetary as 
well as other terms are impossible to measure. 
 
SERVICE OF NOTICES.  Notices to the Town are given if sent by registered or certified mail, 
postage prepaid, to the following address: 
 
  TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
  Town Attorney 
  100 N. Wilcox Street 
  Castle Rock, CO 80104 
 
With a copy to: Legal@crgov.com  
 
INSURANCE PROVISIONS.  The Contractor must not begin any work until the Contractor 
obtains, at the Contractor's own expense, all required insurance as specified in the General 
Conditions.  Such insurance must have the approval of the Town of Castle Rock as to limits, form 
and amount. Certificate of Insurance (“COI”) must be submitted along with the executed contract 
as Exhibit 2. 
 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGE CLAIMS.  The Contractor shall indemnify, save harmless, 
and defend the Town, its officers and employees, from and in all suits, actions or claims of any 
character brought because of: any injuries or damage received or sustained by any person, persons 
or property because of operations for the Town under the Contract; including but not limited to 
claims or amounts recovered from any infringements of patent, trademark, or copyright; or 
pollution or environmental liability.  The Town may retain so much of the money due the 
Contractor under the Contract, as the Town considers necessary for such purpose.  If no money is 
due, the Contractor's Surety may be held until such suits, actions, claims for injuries or damages 
have been settled.  Money due the Contractor will not be withheld when the Contractor produces 
satisfactory evidence that the Contractor and the Town are adequately protected by public liability 
and property damage insurance. 
 
The Contractor also agrees to pay the Town all expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred to 
enforce this Responsibility for Damage Claim clause. 
 

mailto:Legal@crgov.com


 

4 
7/2022 
 

Nothing in the INSURANCE PROVISIONS of the General Conditions shall limit the 
Contractor's responsibility for payment of claims, liabilities, damages, fines, penalties, and costs 
resulting from its performance or nonperformance under the Contract. 
 
STATUS OF CONTRACTOR.  Contractor has completed the Affidavit of Independent 
Contractor Status, attached as Exhibit 3, and submitted same at the time of execution of this 
Agreement. The Contractor is performing all work under the Contract as an independent 
Contractor and not as an agent or employee of the Town.  No employee or official of the Town 
will supervise the Contractor.  The Contractor will not supervise any employee or official of the 
Town.  The Contractor shall not represent that it is an employee or agent of the Town in any 
capacity.  The Contractor and its employees are not entitled to Town Workers' Compensation 
benefits and are solely responsible for federal and state income tax on money earned.  This 
is not an exclusive contract. 
 
THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES.  None of the terms or conditions in the Contract shall give 
or allow any claim, benefit, or right of action by any third person not a party to the Contract.  Any 
person, except the Town or the Contractor, receiving services or benefits under the Contract is an 
incidental beneficiary only. 
 
INTEGRATION.  This contract integrates the entire understanding of the parties with respect to 
the matters set forth.  No representations, agreements, covenants, warranties, or certifications, 
express or implied, shall exist as between the parties, except as specifically set forth in this 
Contract. 
 
DEFINITIONS.  The Definitions in the General Conditions apply to the entire Contract unless 
modified within a Contract Document. 
 
Executed this    day of    , 20__. 
 
ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK  
 
             
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk    Jason Gray, Mayor 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:  
 
       ______________________________ 
Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney   Jeff Brauer, Director of Parks & Recreation 
 
COLORADO DESIGNSCAPES, INC. 
 
By: _________________________ 
 
Title:  _________________________ 
 

 



 

5 
7/2022 
 

EXHIBIT 1 

 
CONTRACTOR’S BID 

 
In addition to the Contract’s Bid, attached hereto, principal items of work include, but are not 
limited to:  
 
Renovation of Mitchell Gulch Park located at 200 Mikelson Dr. The Property is owned by The 
Town. The renovation includes electrical work, detention pond work, concrete work, paving, site 
work, hardscapes, a pavilion structure, pre-fabricated restroom, site amenities, playground 
equipment, landscaping and irrigation.  
 
The construction services for this work shall include, but not be limited to: 
• Manage all construction activities while constructing the designed improvements. 
• Coordinate all deliveries to minimize disturbance to surrounding residents.  
• Create a safe and secure work environment for both the public as well as the individuals working 
on-site. 
• Organize and manage the weekly Owner, Architect, and Contractor (OAC) meetings.  
• Coordinate all work as to create a flow and most efficient way for productivity.  
• Work closely with Town departments/utility companies and agencies. Close coordination will be 
required with the Public Works and Traffic Department for paving of the parking lot.  
• Extreme caution shall be taken not to damage items that are called to be protected 
(trees/landscaping) and left in place.  
• Manage both the required self-perform (a minimum of 51% of the construction value) as well as 
the subcontractor work. 
 

  





















BID SCHEDULE ‐ MITCHELL GULCH PARK RENOVATIONS

Contractor to sumbit bids for all items, failure to do so will render bid non‐responsive.  On lump sum items,

provide total price on; on unit price bid items, provide the unity price and the extended amount of the bid.

If no bid item existing for a portion of the work, include the costs in the related bid item.  In case of error in

the extension of unit prices, unit price governs.  In case of error in summation, the total of the

corrected bid amount governs.

Item Description Est. Qty Unit Unit Price Extension

BASE BID ITEMS

01 Project Start‐up / Mobilization / General Conditions 1 LS Lump Sum $153,402.50

02 Erosion Control & Stormwater Management 1 LS Lump Sum $62,000.00

03 Construction Survey and Staking 1 LS Lump Sum $28,000.00

04 Traffic Control 1 LS Lump Sum $14,000.00

05 Vegetation Clearing & Grubbing 1 LS Lump Sum $34,000.00

06 Tree Protection 1 LS Lump Sum $4,300.00

07 Tree Removal and Disposal 1 LS Lump Sum $4,100.00

08 Tree Relocation (On‐Site) 1 LS Lump Sum $11,300.00

09 Site Demolition 1 LS Lump Sum $245,000.00

10 Demolition ‐ Salvaged Site Furniture 11 EA 175.00$              $1,925.00

11 Site Grading & Earthwork 1 LS Lump Sum $95,000.00

12 Strip and Stockpile Topsoil 1 LS Lump Sum $9,500.00

13 Place Topsoil & Fine Grading 1 LS Lump Sum $24,000.00

14 Water Service & Imporvements 1 LS Lump Sum $55,000.00

15 Sanitary Service Improvements 1 LS Lump Sum $4,500.00

16 Stormwater Drainage Improvements 1 LS Lump Sum $260,000.00

17 Site Lighting & Electrical Service 1 LS Lump Sum $425,000.00

18 Concrete Paving, Walks 18,100 SF 8.00$                  $144,800.00

19 Concrete Paving, Plaza ‐ "Charcoal" Colored 705 SF 12.00$                $8,460.00

20 Pedestrian Ramp with Truncated Domes 1 LS Lump Sum $6,200.00

21 Concrete Paving, Parking HC Stall 450 SF 8.00$                  $3,600.00

22 Concrete Curb & Gutter 1 LS Lump Sum $27,000.00

23 Concrete Flush Curb ‐ Parking 1 LS Lump Sum $7,800.00

24 Concrete Curb Stop 14 EA 150.00$              $2,100.00

25 Concrete 6" Parking Lot W/ Rebar Reinforcing 24" O.C. (No Aggregate Base) 1 LS Lump Sum $115,000.00

26 Asphalt Patching ‐ Parking 1 LS Lump Sum $4,500.00

27 Parking Lot Striping 1 LS Lump Sum $3,700.00

28 Parking Lot Signage (No Monument) 1 LS Lump Sum $1,200.00

29 Structural Concrete ‐ Playpit Edging 625 LF 65.00$                $40,625.00

30 Concrete ‐ PIP Surface Sub‐base (Flatwork) 6925 SF 7.50$                  $51,937.50

31 Concrete ‐ 6"x6" Edger (Landscape) 230 LF 65.00$                $14,950.00

32 Crusher Fines, 4" Depth 930 SF 4.00$                  $3,720.00

33 Bike Pump Track 1 LS Lump Sum $67,000.00

34 3‐Rail Wood Fencing 230 LF 70.00$                $16,100.00

35 Shade Structure 1 LS Lump Sum $170,000.00

36 Restroom ‐ Sub‐grade Prep & Utility Connections 1 LS Lump Sum $15,000.00

37 Poured‐in‐Place Rubber Surfacing ‐ Playground 5680 SF 31.00$                $176,080.00

38 Poured‐in‐Place Rubber Surfacing ‐ Fitness 1245 SF 31.00$                $38,595.00

39 Trash Receptacle 9 EA 2,300.00$          $20,700.00

40 Bike Racks 3 EA 950.00$              $2,850.00

41 Tables ‐ Square 3 EA 1,750.00$          $5,250.00

42 Tables ‐ 8' Rectangular 2 EA 2,465.00$          $4,930.00

43 Pet Waste Stations 3 EA 1,200.00$          $3,600.00

44 Corn Hole Features 4 EA 2,000.00$          $8,000.00

45 Landscape Boulder ‐ Park (Two Large, The rest 3'‐4') 19 EA 950.00$              $18,050.00

46 Landscape Boulder ‐ Entry Monument 10 EA ‐$                    $0.00

47 Boulder Blocks 66 EA 850.00$              $56,100.00

48 Sod, Bluegrass with Soil Prep 1,220 SF 2.00$                  $2,440.00

49 Western Wheatgrass with Soil Prep 9,900 SF 1.00$                  $9,900.00

50 Native Seed with Soil Prep 105,150 SF 0.45$                  $47,317.50

51 Ornamental Grasses 120 EA 25.00$                $3,000.00

52 Deciduous Shade Tree ‐ 2" Caliper 6 EA 725.00$              $4,350.00

Bidder Name:_____Colorado Designscapes Inc. ________________________

Page 1 of 2



53 Evergreen Tree ‐ 8'‐12' Ht. 6 EA 1,650.00$          $9,900.00

54 Ornamental Tree ‐ 2" Caliper 12 EA 725.00$              $8,700.00

55 Irrigation System 1 LS Lump Sum $130,000.00

SUBTOTAL BASE BID: $2,684,482.50

BID ALTERNATE ITEMS

BID ALTERNATE #1

01 Concrete Paving, Plaza ‐ "Charcoal" Colored ‐705 SF 25.00$                ($17,625.00)

02 Concrete Pavers 705 SF 55.00$                $38,775.00

SUBTOTAL BID ALT #1: $21,150.00

TOTAL BASE BID & BID ALTERNATES: $2,705,632.50

UNIT PRICES:

Unit prices are for both ADD & DEDUCTS

Unit Unit Price

Tree Protection LF $3.25

Earthwork ‐ Import/Export CY $32.00

Earthwork ‐ In Place CY $21.00

Concrete Curb & Gutter LF $45.00

Concrete Flush Curb ‐ Parking LF $43.00

Asphalt Paving (Incl. 12" Base Per Detail)  SF $14.00

Page 2 of 2



LETTER OF INDEMNIFICATION 
 FOR WITHHOLDING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

Re:  Request under the Colorado Open Records Act 

Invitation to Bid Number:  ________________________________________ 

Proposals submitted by consultants in response to the Town of Castle Rock’s Request for Proposal 
are subject to the Colorado Open Records Act.  Should the Town receive a request for the release 
of any information in the Submitter’s proposal in accordance with the Open Records Law, the 
Town will review the Submitter’s proposal, giving consideration to the portions that the Submitter 
indicated contained trade secrets, privileged information, or confidential commercial, financial, 
geological, or geophysical data, and may release only that information which has not been 
identified as confidential and/or proprietary in your proposal pursuant to C.R.S. 24-72-201. If in 
the opinion of the Town’s legal counsel, the Town is nonetheless compelled to disclose any portion 
of such information to anyone or else stand liable for contempt or suffer censure or penalty, the 
Town may disclose such information without liability.   

By having an authorized officer of the company sign below, Submitter agrees to the 
aforementioned waiver of liability and to indemnify the Town of Castle Rock for any and all 
attorney fees that the Town may incur in defending the withholding of such information.  

______________________________________ 
Submitter (Vendor or Business Name) 

By:__________________________________ 
Signature          

_____________________________________ 
Name (please print) 

_____________________________________ 
Title  

_____________________________________ 
Date 

Mitchell Gulch Park Renovation

Colorado Designscapes Inc. dba Designscapes Colorado 

Phil Steinhauer 

President 

9-14-2022







 

6 
7/2022 
 

EXHIBIT 2 
 

CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE  
  





 

7 
7/2022 
 

EXHIBIT 3 
 

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
AFFIDAVIT OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS  

I, _________________________, an authorized representative of COLORADO 
DESIGNSCAPES, INC., holding legal authority to sign this Affidavit declare under oath that I 
am 18 years or older and have the capacity to sign this Affidavit.   

In accordance with Section 8-70-115, C.R.S., I certify the following: 

• With respect to the Agreement, I represent and warrant that it is my express intention to be 
employed as an independent contractor of the Town of Castle Rock (the “Town”) for 
purposes of performing the work or services which are the subject of the Agreement. I 
understand and confirm that the Town reasonably relied on this intention in entering into 
the Agreement.   
 

• The Town does not require I work exclusively for the Town, except that I may choose to 
work exclusively for the Town for a finite period of time specified in the document.  
  

• The Town does not establish a quality standard for the work or services performed pursuant 
to the Agreement, except that the Town may provide plans and specifications regarding the 
work but cannot oversee the actual work or provide instruction as to how the work is 
performed. 
  

• The Town does not pay a salary or hourly rate but rather a fixed or contract rate, as noted 
in the terms and conditions of the Agreement, and any Exhibits made part of the 
Agreement. 
  

• The Town cannot terminate the work or services performed during the contract period 
unless otherwise agreed to in the terms and conditions of the Agreement.  
  

• I am not provided with anything, if at all, more than minimal training from the Town.  
  

• The Town does not provide me with tools or benefits for the performance of the work or 
services which are the subject of the Agreement, except materials and equipment may be 
supplied. 
  

• The Town does not dictate the time of performance, except that a completion schedule and 
a range of mutually agreeable work hours may be established in the Agreement. 
  



 

8 
7/2022 
 

• The Town does not pay me personally but rather makes checks payable to the trade or 
business name of the entirety for which I am employed and who is a party to the 
Agreement; and the Town does not combine their business operations in any way with the 
entity’s business, but instead maintains such operations as separate and distinct. 

 
• I understand that if a professional license to practice a particular occupation under the laws 

of the State of Colorado requires the exercise of a supervisory function with regard to the 
work of services performed under this Agreement, such supervisory role shall not affect 
the independent contractor relationship with the Town.  

 
• I UNDERSTAND THAT I AM NOT ENTITLED TO UNEMPLOYMENT 

INSURANCE BENEFITS UNLESS UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 
COVERAGE IS PROVIDED BY ME OR THE ENTITY FOR WHICH I AM 
EMPLOYED.  

 
• I UNDERSTAND THAT I AM OBLIGATED TO PAY FEDERAL AND STATE 

INCOME TAX ON MONEYS PAID PURSUANT TO THE AGREEMENT.  

 
CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR 

COLORADO DESIGNSCAPES, INC.         

By: ____________________________________  

 Name 

STATE OF COLORADO   ) 

     ) ss. 

COUNTY OF ________  ) 

 

 The foregoing instrument as acknowledged before me this __ day of ______________, 
20__ by ___________________ as ____________ of the above mentioned 
Contractor/Consultant/Vendor. 

 Witness my official hand and seal. 

 My commission expires:    

       ___________________________ 

       Notary Public 

 


	Designscapes Construction Contract_Mitchell Gulch Park Reno_ 9.27.22 jln (002)
	Designscapes Construction Contract_Mitchell Gulch Park Reno_ 9.27.22 jln.pdf
	Mitchell Gulch Park - Colorado Designscapes Inc. 9-14-2022.pdf

	Pages from Insurance



